Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2025. 18(6). Article No. 13805
© Hameed, M.O., Daud, R.A., 2025. Published by Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic University.
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering
journal homepage: http://engstroy.spbstu.ru/
Research article
UDC 624

Magazine of Civil Engineering, 18(6), 2025
Table 7. The effect of increased CFRP thickness on the load capacity.
Slab ID
Length of
CFRP sheet
(mm)
Thickness of
CFRP sheets
(mm)
Pu=Pult.
(kN)
Increase in Pu percentage
relative to Pu of 0.17 mm
in each group (%)
Failure mode
S50-0.17 1000 0.17 154 Ref. de-bonding
S50-0.34 1000 0.34 168 9.09 de-bonding
S50-0.68 1000 0.68 182 18.18 de-bonding
S70-0.17 1000 0.17 148 Ref. de-bonding
S70-0.34 1000 0.34 166 12.16 de-bonding
S70-0.68 1000 0.68 182 22.97 de-bonding
3.2. Effect of Added CFRP Modulus of Elasticity
on Structural Performance of One-Way Slabs
For slabs, the impact of the increased CFRP's modulus of elasticity on the load-deflection relationship
and ultimate load capacity was investigated. Three values for the modulus of elasticity 160, 230, and

Magazine of Civil Engineering, 18(6), 2025
Table 8. Impact of modulus of elasticity of CFRP sheet on ultimate load capacity.
Slab ID
Length of
CFRP sheet
(mm)
CFRP sheet
modulus of
elasticity (GPa)
Pu=Pult.
(kN)
Increase in Pu percentage
relative to Pu of 160 GPa in each
group (%)
Failure mode
S50-160 1000 160 147 Ref. de-bonding
S50-230 1000 230 154 4.76 de-bonding
S50-640 1000 640 160 8.84 de-bonding
S70-160 1000 160 140 Ref. de-bonding
S70-240 1000 230 148 5.71 de-bonding
S70-640 1000 640 157 12.14 de-bonding
3.3. Effect of CFRP Length on One-Way Slabs Structural Performance
Using verified FE modeling (ABAQUS), parametric research was conducted on the application of
bonded CFRP sheet in the flexural strengthening of reinforced concrete one-way slabs. This part sought to
shed light on the effects of CFRP length by breaking the slab down into two groups: three slabs measuring

Length of
CFRP sheet
(mm)
Thickness of
CFRP sheets
(mm)
Pu=Pult.
(kN)
Increase in Pu
percentage relative
to Pu of length
600mm in each group
(%)
Failure
mode
S50-600 2*100 600 0.17 137 Ref. de-bonding
S50-800 2*100 800 0.17 140 2.19 de-bonding
S50-1000 2*100 1000 0.17 154 12.4 de-bonding
S70-600 2*100 600 0.17 135 Ref. de-bonding
S70-800 2*100 800 0.17 136 0.74 de-bonding
S70-1000 2*100 1000 0.17 148 9.63 de-bonding
0
50
100
150

of CFRP
sheet
(mm)
Thickness
of CFRP
sheets
(mm)
Pu=Pult.
(kN)
Increase in Pu
percentage
relative to Pu of
length 600mm in
each group (%)
Failure mode
S50-25 25 1000 0.17 128 Ref. de-bonding
S50-35 35 1000 0.17 154 20.31 de-bonding
S50-45 45 1000 0.17 174 35.93 de-bonding
S70-25 25 1000 0.17 110 Ref. de-bonding
S70-35 35 1000 0.17 148 34.54 de-bonding
S70-45 45 1000 0.17 155 40.9 de-bonding
130
135
140
145